
County Contract No. 14-015.9 

Department:  NCRDCSS 

AMENDMENT NO. 9 

TO  

STANDARD FORM PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT  

NO. 14-015  

BETWEEN 

THE COUNTY OF TRINITY 

AND 

CALSERVE, INC. 
 
WHEREAS, a Contract was entered into the 1st day of March, 2014 and amended 
March 1, 2015, March 1, 2016, March 1, 2017, March 1, 2018, March 1, 2019, March 1, 
2020, March 1, 2021 and March 1, 2022 (“Contract”) by and between the COUNTY OF 
TRINITY (“County”), and CALSERVE, INC (“Contractor”), to provide service or 
attempted service of legal documents sent by the North Coast Regional Department of 
Child Support Services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Contract provides for a termination date of March 1, 2023; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties wish to:  

 
1. Extend the effective date; and 

 
2. Replace the current Exhibit B with new Exhibit B; and 

 
3. Increase the maximum cost; and 

 

4. Extend the termination date. 

 
WHEREAS, the Contract provides for amendments; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree to the following 

 
1. This amendment is effective March 1, 2023. 

 
2. Section IV of the contract entitled “Fees”. Exhibit B of the contract is 

amended by deleting it and inserting in its place the Exhibit B attached to this 
amendment. 

 
3. Section V of the agreement entitled “Maximum Cost to County” is 

amended by substituting $65,000 for the previous maximum cost of $40,000 
as stated in amendment 8 of the original contract. 

 

4. Section XIV of the agreement entitled “Term of Agreement” the 
termination date is extended to March 1, 2024. 



(CONTRACT NAME) 

(CONTRACT NUMBER) Revised June 2022 2 

 
 
In all other respects, the terms of the Contract are affirmed.   
 

[signature page to follow] 



(CONTRACT NAME) 

(CONTRACT NUMBER) Revised June 2022 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby have caused this Amendment No. 9 to be 
executed on this 1st day of March, 2023. 
 

COUNTY OF TRINITY:   CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
By: ___________________________ By: ____________________________ 
 Jill Cox, Chairman Name:_______________________ 
 Trinity County Board of Supervisors Title.: _________________ ____ 

Date:  ___________________ Date: ________________________ 
 
Approved as to form:   Risk Management Approval 
 
 
By: __________________________ By:  ______________________________ 
Margaret E. Long     Elisabeth Hamilton, Interim Director 
County Counsel    Human Resources/Risk Management  

 


